BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 14TH AUGUST 2008, AT 6.00 P.M.

CONFERENCE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Independent Members: Mrs. N. E. Trigg (Chairman), Mr. N. A. Burke
(Vice-Chairman) and Mr. S. E. Allard
Councillors: Miss. D. H. Campbell JP, S. P. Shannon and E. C. Tibby
Parish Councils' Representatives: Mr. J. Cypher and Mr. I. A. Hodgetts

Observer: Mr. S. Malek (Non-voting Deputy Parish Councils'

Representative)
AGENDA
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Standards

Committee held on 20th May 2008 and 12th June 2008 (Pages 1 - 14)
4. Council Decisions on Standards Committee Matters (Pages 15 - 18)

To inform the Committee of the decisions made by the Council in relation to
the Appointment of Independent Members and Parish Councils'
Representatives to the Standards Committee.

5. Report on Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct (Pages 19 - 96)

[Note: the public will be formally excluded from the meeting at the point at
which the Committee makes its deliberations on the above matter and the
following resolution will be passed:

"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 | of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the Committee's
deliberations on the grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7C of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to
the Act, as amended, and that it is in the public interest to do so0."]



10.

11.

Monitoring Officer's Update Report

To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer on matters of relevance to
the Committee, and to include the following:

() Member Investigations/associated matters;

(b)  Complaints for Local Assessment; and

(c) Member Training.

Parish Councils' Representatives Update Report

To receive an update from the Parish Councils' Representatives on matters of
relevance to the Committee.

Local Assessment - Assessment Criteria and Issues Arising (Pages 97 - 98)

To consider the Assessment Criteria for use by the Assessment Sub-
Committee and any issues which have arisen as part of the local assessment
process to date.

The Impact of the Ethical Framework for Local Government in England (Pages
99 - 104)

To advise the Committee of the Council's selection for, and participation in, a
five-year case study, commissioned by the Standards Board for England and
to be undertaken by the Centre for Local & Regional Government Research at
Cardiff University, on the impact and effectiveness of the ethical framework for
local government.

Work Programme (Pages 105 - 110)
To consider the Work Programme for the Committee.

To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

30th July 2008



Agenda ltem 3

BROMSGROVEDISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 20TH MAY 2008 AT 2.00 P.M.

PRESENT:  Mrs. N. E. Trigg (Chairman - Independent Member), Councillor
S. P. Shannon, Mr. S. E. Allard (Independent Member), Mr. N. A. Burke
(Independent Member) and Mr. J. Cypher (Parish Councils' Representative)
Subject Member: Councillor C. J. Tidmarsh
Investigating Officer: Mrs. V. Brown

Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers and Ms. D. Parker-Jones

Observer: Councillor E. C. Tibby

1/08  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Following a change to the membership of the Committee, an apology for
absence was received from Councillor Miss. D. H. Campbell JP, who had
replaced Councillor C. R. Scurrell on the Committee.

The Chairman further advised that, as the complainant in the matter under
consideration, Councillor E. C. Tibby would not be participating in the
proceedings.

2/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.

3/08 FINAL DETERMINATION OF ALLEGATIONS OF FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THE CODE OF CONDUCT

The Committee considered a report on alleged failures to follow the Code of
Conduct.

On 22nd November 2007 the Standards Board for England had referred to the
Monitoring Officer for local investigation three allegations, made by Councillor
E. C. Tibby, that Councillor C. J. Tidmarsh had failed to comply with the Code
of Conduct, in that at a meeting of the Planning Committee on 16th July 2007
Councillor Tidmarsh had: failed to declare a prejudicial interest; misused his
official position and acted improperly to seek to secure an advantage for a
friend; and failed to correctly declare a personal interest.

A report of the Investigating Officer dated 27th March 2008, which had found

in respect of two of the allegations that Councillor Tidmarsh had not failed to
follow the Code and in respect of one allegation that Councillor Tidmarsh had

Page 1



Standards Committee
20th May 2008

failed to follow the Code, was considered. The Committee was asked to
consider whether, based on the facts set out in the report, it agreed with the
Investigating Officer's findings.

RESOLVED:

(@)

(b)

that in respect of the first allegation that Councillor Tidmarsh failed to
correctly declare his interest in planning application B/2007/0498,
Councillor Tidmarsh failed to comply with the Code as alleged but no
sanction be imposed as it was felt that Councillor Tidmarsh had made a
genuine mistake which had led him to make an inaccurate declaration;
that in respect of the second allegation that Councillor Tidmarsh failed
to declare a prejudicial interest in planning application B/2007/0498,
Councillor Tidmarsh did not fail to comply with the Code as alleged; and
that in respect of the third allegation that Councillor Tidmarsh misused
his official positio
[...]
e and Mrs. N. E. Trigg
Councillors: Miss D. H. Campbell JP, S. P. Shannon and E. C. Tibby
Parish Councils' Representatives: Mr. J. Cypher and Mr. I. A. Hodgetts
Observers: Councillors S. R. Peters and R. D. Smith

Officers: Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. D. Warren and Ms. D. Parker-Jones

4/08  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED that Mrs. N. E. Trigg be elected Chairman of the Committee for
the ensuing municipal year.

5/08 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED that Mr. N. A. Burke be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee
for the ensuing municipal year.

6/08  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.

7/08  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.
8/08 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 28th April
2008 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.

9/08  MONITORING OFFICER'S UPDATE REPORT

Member Investigations/associated matters

Members were advised of the outcome of a Final Determination hearing which
had taken place on 20th May 2008, for which it was noted there were no
ongoing implications. Of the three current investigations which were taking
place under the former regime, two (one relating to a district councillor and the
other to a parish councillor) were due to have Investigating Officer reports
completed on 16th June and 29th June respectively, both of which were on

Page 9



Standards Committee
12th June 2008

target for completion. The third (relating to a district councillor) had been
retained by the Standards Board for England (SBE) for investigation, the
completion date of which was not yet known and in respect of which the SBE
had not contacted the Council since officers had responded to SBE queries on
1st May 2008.

Complaints for Local Assessment

A total of 5 complaints had been received since the introduction of local
assessment on 8th May 2008, the initial of which had been considered at the
first meeting of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committe
[...]
 the Committee's First Annual Report was tabled at
the meeting. Officers advised that there were still a couple of gaps of
information to be completed and members of the Committee were asked to
direct any comments on this to officers by the end of the following week. A
request was made for authority to be delegated to the Monitoring Officer, in

Page 10



10/08

11/08

Standards Committee
12th June 2008

consultation with the Chairman, for any further required changes to be made
to the Report. Regarding publicity of the Report, officers advised that this
would appear on the Council's website, with a link to be sent to all Parish
Council clerks and hard copies to be placed in the Council House reception,
Customer Service Centre and all public libraries in the District. An
announcement would be made at full Council advising Members of the
existence of the Report, with copies also to go in the Members' Room, and a
request was made for a supply of hard copy Reports to be sent to each of the
Parish Council clerks.

The Chairman stated that the aim of the Report was to raise the profile of the
Committee and to ensure the public was aware of the work of the Committee
in view, in particular, of the introduction of local assessment of complaints
against parish and district councillors. It was queried whether in view of both
the need to raise the profile of the Committee and the forthcoming
Independent Member vacancy, there was any merit in the Chairman being
interviewed by the local press, which officers agreed to look into and report
back on.

RESOLVED:

(@)  that the updates provided be noted; and

(b)  that authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation
with the Chairman of the Standards Committee, to make any further
required changes to the First Annual Report of the Standards
Committee.

PARISH COUNCILS' REPRESENTATIVES UPDATE REPORT

Mr. Cypher advised that at the last meeting of the Bromsgrove Area
Committee of the Worcestershire County Association of Local Councils
(CALC), it had been agreed that both himself and Mr. Hodgetts be put forward
as nominees to serve on the Standards Committee for 2008/09, with Mr. S.
Malek having been nominated as the Deputy Parish Councils' Representative.
The nominations would be considered at the meeting of the Council on 16th
July 2008.

RESOLVED that the update provided in relation to Parish Councils'
Representatives on the Standards Committee be noted.

LOCAL ASSESSMENT - COMPOSITION OF SUB-COMMITTEES

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the
Standards Board for England guidance on the composition of sub-committees
of standards committees, and which also sought a minor amendment to the
composition of the Standard Committee's Final Determination Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED that the composition of the Standards Committee's Final
Determination Sub-Committee be amended to allow up to two parish
councillors to sit on the Final Determination Sub-Committee when the subject
member is a parish councillor.

Page 11



12/08

13/08

Standards Committee
12th June 2008

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS

The Committee was asked to consider a report on issues affecting the
appointment of independent members to the Standards Committee, including
how vacancies for independent members should be advertised, the
information which should be provided to prospective candidates and the
selection criteria to be applied, with recommendations to be made to the
Council in this regard.

Members did not wish for any recruitment pack to be too onerous and felt that
an application form might not be necessary. Details regarding the role and
function of the Committee were deemed to be useful, as was the selection
criteria. In addition to advertising in the local press, the Committee felt that it
would be useful, should timings permit, for an article to be included in the
Together Bromsgrove publication, which was issued to all households in the
District.

RECOMMENDED:

(@) that autho
[...]
ocess.

Page 12



14/08

15/08

16/08

Standards Committee
12th June 2008

Members were not in favour of making the Code any more onerous or
prescriptive than it currently was and felt that more time was needed,
particularly in view of the recent introduction of local assessment, to see how
the new Code operated. Accordingly, the proposed amendment detailed at
paragraph 3.7 of the report was not supported.

RESOLVED subject to the comments in the preamble above, no amendments
be made to the Code of Conduct at this stage and the Code be reviewed in
due course once this has been in operation for a sufficient period of time.

ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN STATISTICS

A report setting out provisional information on the annual statistics compiled
by the Local Government Ombudsman's office on complaints recorded against
the Council during the twelve month period ending 31st March 2008 was
submitted. Officers reported that the statistics were significantly better than in
the previous year, with there being only one local settlement in 2007/08
compared to seven local settlements in 2006/07. It was noted that the
statistics relating to neighbouring authorities had not been published at that
stage and that these would be referred to the Committee once available.

RESOLVED:

(@) that the report be noted; and

(b)  that the Ombudsman statistics relating to neighbouring authorities be
referred to the Standards Committee once these were available.

WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme, which included
an additional item on a twelve month review of the local assessment process.
Members felt that it would be useful for the meeting on 14th August 2008 to
proceed and, subject to any additional business arising in the interim, for the
meeting to be used to review any matters which had arisen as part of the
local assessment process.

RESOLVED:
(@) that the Work Programme be approved; and
(b)  that the meeting scheduled for 14th August 2008 proceed.

LOCAL ASSESSMENT TRAINING EXERCISE

Members did not wish to undertake a training exercise on the local
assessment of complaints that evening and opted instead to read the case
studies and answers circulated in their own time, and to raise any issues
which had arisen under local assessment at the next meeting of the Standards
Committee on 14th August 2008.

The meeting closed at 7.30 p.m.

Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

14TH AUGUST 2008

COUNCIL DECISIONS - APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS AND

PARISH COUCIL REPRESENTATIVES TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Roger Smith
Responsible Head of Service Claire Felton
1. SUMMARY

3.1

3.2

To inform the Committee of the decisions made by the Council in relation to
the appointment of Independent Members and Parish Council
Representatives to the Standards Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

That the contents of the report be noted.

BACKGROUND

Appointment of Independent Members

At its meeting on 12th June 2008 the Standards Committee made a number
of recommendations to the Council in relation to the appointment of
Independent Members to the Standards Committee.

All of the recommendations put forward by the Committee were approved by
the Council at its meeting on 16th July 2007. The Council also considered
the term of office that should apply to Independent Members.

It was resolved:

(@) that authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer in consultation
with the Chairman of the Standards Committee to compile a suitable
recruitment pack for prospective Independent Members of the
Standards Committee;

(b)  that authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer in consultation
with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee to
undertake shortlisting of candidates for vacancies for Independent
Members of the Standards Committee;

Page 15




3.3

(c)

that in cases where there are two or more shortlisted candidates, that
authority be delegated to the Appointments Panel to interview
shortlisted candidates, with the assistance of the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of the Standards Committee who shall act in an advisory
(but non-voting) capacity, and to make a recommendation to Council;

that the term of office of Independent Members shall be 4 years;
that Independent Members may seek reappointment only once;
that in cases where only one suitable candidate is shortlisted, the

Monitoring Officer make a recommendation direct to the Council for
that candidate to be appointed.

Appointment of Parish Councils' Representatives to the Standards

Committee

At its meeting on the 16th July 2008 the Council considered the
appointment of Parish Councils' Representatives to the Standards
Committee.

It was resolved:

(@)

(b)

that Mr. J. Cypher and Mr. I. Hodgetts be appointed to serve as the
Parish Councils' Representatives on the Standards Committee until
July 2009; and

that Mr. S. Malek be appointed to serve as the Deputy Parish
Councils' Representative on the Standards Committee until July
2009.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

COUNCIL OBJECTIVES

This report does not directly link with any of the Council’s objectives.

RISK MANAGEMENT

There are no risks associated with this report.

Page 16



10.

11.

11.

CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS

None.

EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

None.

VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS

None.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Procurement Issues None
Personnel Implications None
Governance/Performance Management None
Community Safety including Section 17 of | None
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Policy None
Environmental None
OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT
Portfolio Holder No
Chief Executive No
Executive Director - Partnerships and No
Projects
Executive Director - Services No
Assistant Chief Executive No
Head of Service No
Head of Financial Services No
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic No

Services

Page 17




Head of Org
[...]
. Minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 11 February 2008

D. Draft Payments List 11 February 2008

E. Minutes of Finance and General Purposes Committee on 27
November 2006

F. Draft Budget Report considered at the meeting of the Finance and
General Purposes Committee 27 November 2006

G. Minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 11 December 2006

Pade 23



r

Alvechurch Parish Council Financial Regulations

Grant request letter from Rowney Green Pre School dated 21%
January 2008

Extract from minutes database referring to the original grant
application by Rowney Green Pre-School dated 10 December 1996
Notes of telephone interview with Parish Clerk Yvonne Goode
Notes of interview with Councillor Puckering

Councillor Puckering’s Register of members interest form dated 17
April 2008

Chronology

Page 24



1.

2.1

2.2

SUMMARY OF THE ALLEGATION

It is alleged by Councillor Mrs June Griffiths that at a meeting of
Alvechurch Parish Council on 11 February 2008, Councillor Puckering
breached the Code of Conduct by failing to declare an interest in
Rowney Green Playgroup. At the meeting Members agreed to send a
cheque for £600 to the playgroup; Councillor Puckering’s wife is

responsible for running the playgroup.

The allegation was reported to the Standards Board on 18 February
2008 and was referred to the Monitoring Officer for local investigation
and determination on 17 March 2008 pursuant to section 60(2) of the
Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Authorities (Code of

Conduct) (Local Determination) Regulations 2003 as amended.

RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THE CODE

On 11 June 2007 Alvechurch Parish Council adopted the Model Code
of Conduct as set out in the Schedule to the Local Authorities (Model
Code of Conduct) Order 2007.

A copy of the Code of Conduct is attached at Appendix A. The relevant

sections to this investigation are as follows:-

e Paragraph 8 — Personal interests
e Paragraph 9 — Disclosure of Personal Interests
e Paragraph 10 — Prejudicial 
[...]
he is aware that he has a
prejudicial interest in decisions to make financial grants to Rowney
Green pre-school, and if this matter is debated at a meeting he is
attending he is aware of his duty to declare an interest and leave the
room until the matter has been decided. He informed me that this is the
practice which he always follows at meetings if the pre-school is
discussed.

Pagke 33



71

7.2

FINDINGS AS TO WHETHER THERE HAS BEEN A FAILURE TO
COMPLY WITH THE CODE

For the reasons set out in paragraphs 6.6 above | find that at the
meeting of the Parish Council on 11 February 2008 the business of the
authority was not a decision to make a payment to Rowney Green pre-
school. The authorisation of the payments list was an administrative
function required as part of the financial procedures of the Council. As
the Council were not considering business which affected a personal
interest of Councillor Puckering, it follows that there was no
requirement for him to declare an interest either personal or prejudicial.
Accordingly my finding is that in failing to declare an interest Councillor

Puckering did not breach the Code of Conduct.

As stated in paragraph 6.5, the dates on which the business of the
authority affected the personal interest of Councillor Puckering were the
meeting of the Finance and General Purposes Committee on 26
November 2006 and the subsequent full meeting of the Parish Council
on 11 December 2006. | have not investigated what interests were
declared on those occasions. Such enquiries would fall outside the
remit of this investigation which is limited to exploring the allegation

regarding what happened on 11 February 2008.

Sarah Sellers

Senior Solicitor
09 July 2008

Pagé 34



Appendix A

ALVECHURCH PARISH COUNCIL
CODE OF CONDUCT

Adopted 11/06/2007
under minute 07/083 from the
Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007 No.1159

THE MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT
FOR PARISH AND TOWN COUNCILS

Part 1

General provisions

Introduction and in
[...]
veness of the Members'
Code of Conduct

o 12 month review of the local assessment process.

Page 109




August 2008 [No business currently scheduled for this meeting as
(date to be agreed) icigc}ay commitments may necessitate cancellation of
Note: All meetings will include regular items such as:

. Minutes of previous meetings;
. Monitoring Officer's Update Report; and
o Parish Councils' Representatives Update Report.

Page 110




	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Standards Committee held on 20th May 2008 and 12th June 2008
	Standards Committee Minutes - 12th June 2008

	4 Council Decisions on Standards Committee Matters
	5 Report on Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct
	Cllr. J. Puckering (IOs Final Report 1)
	Appendix A: APC Code of Conduct 2007
	Appendix B 1
	Appendix C 1
	Appendix D 1
	Appendix E 1
	Appendix F 1
	Appendix G 1
	Appendix H 1
	Appendix I 1
	Appendix J 1
	Appendix K 1
	Appendix L 1
	Appendix M 1
	Appendix N 1

	8 Local Assessment - Assessment Criteria and Issues Arising
	9 The Impact of the Ethical Framework for Local Government in England
	Cardiff University summary May 2008

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH AUGUST 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Independent Members: Mr. N. A. Burke (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) and 
Mr. S. E. Allard  
Councillors: E. C. Tibby 
Parish Councils' Representatives: Mr. J. Cypher and Mr. I. A. Hodgetts  
 

 Observers: Mr. S. Malek (Deputy Parish Councils' Representative) and 
Councillor S. R. Peters  
 

 Officers: Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. D. Warren and Ms. D. Parker-Jones   
 
 

17/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs. N. E. Trigg (Chairman), 
Councillor Miss. D. H. Campbell JP and Councillor S. P. Shannon. 
 

18/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Mr. J. Cypher declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (Report on 
Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct), as a member and Vice-Chairman of 
Alvechurch Parish Council. 
 

19/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Standards Committee held on 20th May 
and 12th June 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as correct records. 
 

20/08 COUNCIL DECISIONS ON STANDARDS COMMITTEE MATTERS  
 
A report advising of the decisions made by the Council in relation to the 
appointment of Independent Members and Parish Council Representatives to 
the Standards Committee was submitted. 
 
It was noted that as a consequence of the decision reached in relation to the 
term of office of Independent Members, an advertisement would appear in the 
press in September for a replacement for Mr. Allard, whose second term of 
office was due to expire at the end of October 2008.  Any recommendation in 
relation to Mr Allard's replacement would then be considered by the Council at 
its meeting on 12th November 2008.    
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 



Standards Committee 
14th August 2008 

- 2 - 

21/08 REPORT ON ALLEGED BREACH OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Committee considered a report on an alleged breach of the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
On 17th March 2008 the Standards Board for England had referred to the 
Monitoring Officer, for local investigation under section 60(2) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 (Standards Board reference SBE: 21308.08), an 
allegation, made by Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A Griffiths, that at a meeting of 
Alvechurch Parish Council on 11th February 2008 Councillor Puckering had 
breached the Code of Conduct by failing to declare an interest in Rowney 
Green Playgroup.  
 
A report of the Investigating Officer dated 9th July 2008, which had found that 
Councillor Puckering had not failed to comply with the Code of Conduct, was 
considered.  The Committee was asked to determine whether, based on the 
facts set out in the report, it agreed with the Investigating Officer's finding that 
Councillor Puckering had not failed to comply with the Code, or whether it 
believed there was a case to answer. 
 
RESOLVED that, having considered the report of the Investigating Officer, the 
Investigating Officer's finding of no failure to comply with the Code of Conduct 
be accepted.    
 
The reasons for the Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 
(i) At its meeting on 11th February 2008 the Parish Council did not 

consider or take a decision on whether to make a payment to Rowney 
Green pre-school; instead, the authorisation of the payments list was 
an administrative function required as part of the financial procedures of 
the Parish Council. 

(ii) The Parish Council was not therefore considering business which 
affected a personal interest of Councillor Puckering. 

(iii) There was, therefore, no requirement for Councillor Puckering to 
declare an interest, either personal or prejudicial. 

(iv) The Committee agreed with the Investigating Officer’s finding that the 
dates on which the Parish Council considered and took a decision on 
whether to make a payment to Rowney Green pre-school were at the 
meeting of the Parish Council’s Finance and General Purposes 
Committee on 26th November 2006 and the meeting of the Parish 
Council on 11th December 2006. 

 
22/08 MONITORING OFFICER'S UPDATE REPORT  

 
Member Investigations/associated matters 
 
In relation to Member investigations under the old regime, Members were 
advised that there was:  
(i) the Investigating Officer's report before them that evening;  
(ii) an investigation being conducted by the Standards Board for England 

into allegations that a district councillor may have breached the Code of 



Standards Committee 
14th August 2008 

- 3 - 

Conduct - for which a provisional finding had been reached and the 
final decision of which was expected within the next few weeks; and  

(iii) a further Investigating Officer's report which had found that there had 
been a breach of the Code and for which a final determination hearing 
would be taking place on 26th September 2008.    

 
Regarding Member investigations under the new (local assessment) regime, it 
was reported that 5 complaints had been referred to the Standards Board for 
investigation, all of which had been accepted by the Standards Board.  It was 
noted that the Standards Board's performance indicator for completion of 
investigations was 90% within six months of acceptance of a referral. 
 
Complaints for Local Assessment 
 
Officers provided statistical data on complaints received for local assessment 
since the introduction of the new regime on 8th May 2008.  It was noted that a 
total of 9 complaints had so far been received, all of which had been 
assessed.  In addition to the 5 cases which had been referred to, and 
accepted by, the Standards Board for investigation, 3 cases had resulted in no 
further action being taken and in 1 case the matter had been referred for other 
action, which the Subject Member had subsequently complied with. 
 
Member Training 
 
It was agreed/noted that: 
 
(i) standards committee training, to be conducted by Beth Evans of Bevan 

Brittan Solicitors, would take place on Monday, 3rd November 2008, an 
invitation to which would be extended to all Members in the event of 
their wishing to act as substitutes on the Committee.  The training 
would include two identical sessions, one to be run from 2pm to 5pm 
and the other from 6pm to 9pm; 

(ii) any identified gaps in standards committee training which needed to be 
addressed prior to 3rd November would be met by one-to-one training 
sessions with officers; 

(iii) Mr. Cypher would shortly be meeting with Mr. Malek, the new Deputy 
Parish Council's Representative, to run through the role of the Parish 
Councils' Representatives on the Standards Committee; 

(iv) Chairmanship training for Independent Members of the Committee 
would take place in early November 2008, following the appointment of 
Mr. Allard's replacement; and 

(v) officers had provided training on the Code of Conduct and Members' 
Register of Interests forms for Hunnington and Finstall Parish Councils, 
which had proven to be successful.  Officers would also be attending 
the next Parish Council Forum in September and it was further noted 
that the training programme for parish councils was due to be 
considered by the Committee at its meeting in October.        

 
 
 
 



Standards Committee 
14th August 2008 

- 4 - 

Publicity of the new regime  
 
In view of the responsibility on the Authority to ensure that the complaints 
process was duly publicized, officers advised that an article on the new regime 
would appear in the November issue of Together Bromsgrove, as a previous 
request for this to be included in the summer edition had unfortunately been 
overlooked.  There would also be a press release to accompany the article for 
the Independent Member vacancy, which as well as detailing the role of an 
Independent Member, would advise as to how local assessment tied in with 
this and how complaints could be made against councillors.  The complaints 
form on the website was also due to be looked at to ensure this was as user 
friendly as possible. 
 
RESOLVED that the updates provided be noted. 
 

23/08 PARISH COUNCILS' REPRESENTATIVES UPDATE REPORT  
 
Mr. Cypher reported that since the last meeting of the Standards Committee 
there had been no meeting of the Bromsgrove Area Committee of the 
Worcestershire County Association of Local Councils (CALC), the next 
meeting of which was due to take place on 3rd September 2008.  Mr. Cypher 
added that he would be taking forward some matters to that meeting, including 
parish councils giving publicity to their individual Codes of Conduct (following 
an article which had appeared in Alvechurch News in relation to the 
Alvechurch Code) and Members' Register of Interests forms (to flag up issues 
such as the completion of forms and the position in relation to co-opted 
Members).  These matters would then be discussed at the Parish Council 
Forum in September.   
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer requested that Mr. Cypher highlight the fact that 
parish councils had previously been requested to forward a hard copy of their 
respective Codes of Conduct to the Council.  Although parish councils had 
adopted their individual Codes some did not appear to have hard copies of 
these available, headed up with the name of their parish council and setting 
out whether these included the optional paragraphs to the Code, which they 
were required to do should any members of the public ask to see these. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the position be noted; and 
(b) that Mr. Cypher raise the issue of the individual parish council Codes of 

Conduct at the next meeting of the Bromsgrove Area Committee of the 
Worcestershire County Association of Local Councils (CALC).  

 
24/08 LOCAL ASSESSMENT - ASSESSMENT CRITERIA AND ISSUES ARISING  

 
Members considered the Assessment Criteria for use by the Assessment Sub-
Committee.  It was noted that the criteria had been tweaked by individual sub-
committees as the process of local assessment had evolved and that further 
changes could be made to this in the future, as appropriate.  A slight 
amendment to the running order of the questions was agreed, with question 9 
to appear before questions 7 and 8.    



Standards Committee 
14th August 2008 

- 5 - 

 
Both Members and officers agreed that the local assessment process so far 
had been very successful, particularly in view of the fact that all of the cases 
which had been referred to the Standards Board had been accepted. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment detailed in the preamble above, 
the Assessment Criteria be noted and approved. 
 

25/08 THE IMPACT OF THE ETHICAL FRAMEWORK FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
IN ENGLAND  
 
The Committee noted the literature contained in the agenda papers in relation 
to the Council's selection for, and participation in, a five-year case study, 
commissioned by the Standards Board for England and to be conducted by 
the Centre for Local & Regional Government Research (CLRGR) at Cardiff 
University, on the impact and effectiveness of the ethical framework in local 
government in England.   
 
The Council had been selected as one of nine local authorities in the country 
to take part in the research. The Monitoring Officer advised that, following 
lengthy discussions with Dr. James Downe of CLRGR, she had accepted the 
invitation for this based on the numbers of complaints which had already been 
made since the introduction of the new regime and the fact that the Standards 
Board had advised that it was very pleased with the work which the Council 
had undertaken in this area. 
 
RESOLVED that the position be noted. 
 

26/08 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme, which included 
additional items on Ombudsman Complaint Statistics 2007/08 - Neighbouring 
Authorities (October 2008) and a 12 month review of the local assessment 
process (June 2009). 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.02 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


